

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN TAX TRIBUNAL

JEFFREY W. THOMPSON,

Petitioner / Appellant,

MTT (MAHS) Docket No. 18-003916

v

CITY OF MILAN ASSESSOR,

Respondent / Appellee.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

Respectfully submitted by:

Carson J. Tucker (P62209)
Attorney for Petitioner
117 N. First St., Suite 111
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 629-5870
cjtucker@lexfori.or

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

LAW AND ANALYSIS 3

I. PETITIONER’S PRIMARY AND ONLY RESIDENCE IS THE PROPERTY AT 562 ASHER PASS IN MILAN, MICHIGAN, AS PETITIONER PURCHASED THE PROPERTY AND IN 2016 AND LIVED IN IT; IS AND INTENDS TO REMAIN A RESIDENT OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN AND TO RETURN TO LIVE IN THE PROPERTY AFTER HIS WIFE FINISHES HER MEDICAL SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS; PETITIONER FILED HIS TAXES AS A RESIDENT IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN; PETITIONER HAS HIS DRIVER’S LICENSE ISSUED IN AND FROM THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER HAS A VALID AND LEGITIMATE VOTER ID REGISTRATION IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN WHICH HE VOTED WITH IN ALL RECENT ELECTIONS; AND PETITIONER HAS NOT ESTABLISHED AND DOES NOT INTEND TO ESTABLISH ANOTHER PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE IN ANY OTHER STATE THAN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN..... 3

A. Standard of Review..... 3

B. Applicable Legal Principles 4

C. The Statutory Language and Requirements..... 5

D. Analysis..... 7

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

MCL 211.7cc 1, 6, 9, 11

MCL 211.7dd..... 5, 7, 8, 11

MCL 24.275 10

Cases

Becker-Witt v Bd of Examiners of Social Workers,
256 Mich App 359; 663 NW2d 514 (2003)..... 10

Columbia Assocs, LP v Dep't of Treasury,
250 Mich App 656; 649 NW2d 760 (2002)..... 4, 8

Czars, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
233 Mich. App. 632; 593 N.W.2d 209 (1999)..... 5

Danse Corp v City of Madison Hts,
466 Mich 175; 644 NW2d 721 (2002)..... 4

De Lamielleure Trust v Dep't of Treasury,
305 Mich App 282; 853 NW2d 708 (2014)..... 4, 8

Fradco, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
495 Mich 104; 845 NW2d 81 (2014)..... 5, 7

Mich Milk Producers, Ass'n v Dep't of Treasury,
242 Mich App 486; 618 NW2d 917 (2000)..... 5

Mich Props, LLC v Meridian Twp,
491 Mich 518; 817 NW2d 548 (2012)..... 4

Paris Meadows, LLC v City of Kentwood,
287 Mich App 136; 783 NW2d 133 (2010)..... 4

People v Francisco,
474 Mich 82; 711 NW2d 44 (2006)..... 5, 7

People v Gaston (In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond),
496 Mich 320; 852 NW2d 747 (2014)..... 5, 7

Prof Plaza, LLC v City of Detroit,
250 Mich App 473; 647 NW2d 529 (2002)..... 10

Whitman v City of Burton,
493 Mich 303; 831 NW2d 223 (2013)..... 4

Whitman v City of Burton,
497 Mich 896; 855 NW2d 746 (2014)..... 4

Regulations

Guidelines for the Michigan Principal Residence Exception 12

Treatises

3 Sutherland, *Statutory Construction* (7th ed) 5, 7
